As Adopted

130th General Assembly Regular Session 2013-2014

H. R. No. 425

Representatives Antonio, Budish

RESOLUTION

Honoring Kathleen Corrigan as the 2014 Ohio School Nurse of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Kathleen Corrigan on being named the 2014 School Nurse of the Year by the Ohio Parent Teacher Association; and

WHEREAS, A respected member of her profession, Kathleen Corrigan has striven to improve the health and well-being of young people, and she has earned the esteem and admiration of teachers, students, parents, and colleagues throughout the area. Indeed, she has performed her myriad duties and responsibilities with exceptional integrity, warmth, and compassion, and it is only fitting that she be recognized for her exemplary record of service and achievement; and

WHEREAS, A registered nurse with the Lakewood City School District since 2011, Kathleen Corrigan helped establish a biannual health fair and certify and train numerous staff and students in first aid, CPR, and the use of AEDs, and she has displayed the utmost care and professionalism. Her steadfast efforts clearly demonstrate the potential of each person to have a positive effect on the quality of life in our society; and

WHEREAS, It is through the unsurpassed commitment of conscientious professionals such as Kathleen Corrigan that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper. We are certain that

H. R. No. 425 As Adopted

in the years to come, she will continue to display the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which she has become known, and she is truly deserving of high praise; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of
Representatives of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting
this Resolution, commend Kathleen Corrigan on her recent accolade
and salute her as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kathleen Corrigan.